STATEMENT OF BASIS
[bookmark: _GoBack]Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
Permit No. 1250005-010-AV
APPLICANT
Gilman Building Products, LLC.  The applicant’s responsible official and mailing address are:  Robert Rickerson, President, Gilman Building Products, LLC, 2500 St. Marys Road, St. Marys, GA  31558.
FACILITY DESCRIPTION
The applicant operates the existing Lake Butler Mill, which is located in Union County at State Road 100, 2 miles East of Lake Butler, Lake Butler, Florida, 32054.
This existing facility consists of several pieces of equipment used to process wood into chips and lumber.  Equipment includes: a log debarker, saw, chipper, sorter, planer, cyclones, drying kilns, and a hammermill.
Southern pine logs are debarked, sawed and then dried in the kilns.  The dried lumber is then planed, trimmed, and graded prior to shipment. 
The facility production is 130,000 MBF/year with the capacity of each kiln averaging approximately 43,333 MBF/yr.
There are electric engines on site that run conveyor belts and machinery and one fire pump engine.
This facility also includes miscellaneous unregulated/insignificant emissions units and/or activities.
REGULATED EMISSIONS UNIT IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS AND DESCRIPTIONS
	EU No.
	Brief Description

	003
	No. 2 Direct-Fired Lumber Drying Kiln with roof vents and waste wood fired burner (has an abort stack for heat release when it is not needed in the kiln) that exhaust directly into the kiln.

	005
	No. 3 Direct-Fired Lumber Drying Kiln with roof vents and waste wood fired burner (has an abort stack for heat release when it is not needed in the kiln) that exhaust directly into the kiln.

	006
	No. 1 Direct-Fired Lumber Drying Kiln with roof vents and waste wood fired burner (has an abort stack for heat release when it is not needed in the kiln) that exhaust directly into the kiln

	007
	Emergency Fire Pump


APPLICABLE REGULATIONS
Based on the Title V air operation permit renewal application received on July 7, 2017, this facility is not a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAP).  The existing facility is a prevention of significant deterioration (PSD) major source of air pollutants in accordance with Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C.  A summary of applicable regulations is shown in the following table:  
	Regulation
	EU No(s).

	Federal Rule Citations

	40 CFR 63, Subpart A- General Provisions
	007

	40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ- National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines
	007

	State Rule Citations

	Rule 62-296.410(2)(a), F.A.C.
	003, 005, 006






PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The purpose of this permitting project is to renew the existing Title V permit for the above referenced facility.
PROCESSING SCHEDULE AND RELATED DOCUMENTS
Application for a Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal received July 7, 2017
PRIMARY REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS
Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) Code:  2421 – Sawmills and Planing Mills, General.
North American Industry Classification System (NAICS):  321113 – Sawmills.
[bookmark: q5]HAP:  The facility is not identified as a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAP).
Title IV:  The facility does not operate units subject to the acid rain provisions of the Clean Air Act.
Title V:  The facility is a Title V major source of air pollution in accordance with Chapter 62-213, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
PSD:  The facility is a Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)-major source of air pollution in accordance with Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C.
NSPS:  The facility does not operate units subject to the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 60.
NESHAP:  The facility operates units subject to the National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) of 40 CFR 63.
CAIR:  The facility is not subject to the Clean Air Interstate Rule (CAIR) set forth in Rule 62-296.470, F.A.C.
CAM:  Compliance Assurance Monitoring (CAM) does not apply to any of the units at the facility.  
PROJECT REVIEW
Changes to the permit made as part of this revision are shown in strike through format for deletions and in double underline format for additions.  For ease of identification, all changes have also been highlighted in yellow within the permit document.
1.	The facility production and average kiln capacity provided in the submitted application have been added to the facility description in the permit and the Statement of Basis documents:
The applicant operates the existing Lake Butler Mill, which is located in Union County at State Road 100, 2 miles East of Lake Butler, Lake Butler, Florida, 32054.
This existing facility consists of several pieces of equipment used to process wood into chips and lumber.  Equipment includes: a log debarker, saw, chipper, sorter, planer, cyclones, drying kilns, and a hammermill.
Southern pine logs are debarked, sawed and then dried in the kilns.  The dried lumber is then planed, trimmed, and graded prior to shipment. 
The facility production is 130,000 MBF/year with the capacity of each kiln averaging approximately 43,333 MBF/yr.
There are electric engines on site that run conveyor belts and machinery and one fire pump engine.



2.	Based on the Title V permit format, Facility-Wide Condition 9 has been added to the permit.
FW9.   Semi-Annual Monitoring Reports.  The permittee shall monitor compliance with the terms and conditions of this permit and shall submit reports of any deviations from the requirements of these conditions at least every six (6) months.  All instances of deviations from permit requirements must be clearly identified in such reports, including reference to the specific requirement and the duration of such deviation.  All reports shall be accompanied by a certification by a responsible official, pursuant to subsection 62-213.420(4), F.A.C.  (See also Conditions RR2. – RR4. of Appendix RR, Facility-wide Reporting Requirements, for additional reporting requirements related to deviations.)  [Rule 62-213.440(1)(b)3.a., F.A.C.] 
{Permitting Note:  EPA has clarified that, pursuant to 40 CFR 70.6(a)(3), the word “monitoring” is used in a broad sense and means monitoring (i.e., paying attention to) the compliance of the source with all emissions limitations, standards, and work practices specified in the permit.}
3.	The underlying Construction Permits have been added to the citations for Specific Conditions A.1., A.3., and A.6.:
A.1. Heat Input Capacities.  The maximum heat input rate of the burner for each Emissions Unit shall not exceed 25 MMBtu/hr.
[Rules 62-4.160(2), 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.; and, Permit No. AC63-90713, Permit No. AC63-177837, Permit No. AC63-233117]
A.3. Hours of Operation.  Each emissions unit may operate continuously (8,760 hours/yea and 8784 during leap year).
[Rule 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C., Rule 62-4.160(2), F.A.C., and Permit No. AC63-233117]
A.6. Test Methods.  When required, tests shall be performed in accordance with the following reference methods: 
	Method
	Description of Method and Comments

	EPA 9
	Visual Determination of the Opacity of Emissions from Stationary Sources


The above method is described in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A-4, and adopted by reference in Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C.  No other methods may be used unless prior written approval is received from the Department.  
[Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C., Rule 62-296.410(3)(a), F.A.C., Permit No. AC63-177837, Permit No. AC63-233117]
4.	Specific Condition A.4. (renumbered to A.5.)  is revised to reflect the exception visible emissions of not exceeding 27 percent opacity for one six-minute period in any one-hour period in accordance with Rule 62-296.410(2)(a), F.A.C.   The rule was amended on July 10, 2014.  
A.5. Visible Emissions.  Visible Emissions at each Emissions Unit shall not exceed 20% percent opacity except for 40% for 2 mins/hr that visible emissions not exceeding 27 percent opacity shall be allowed for one, six-minute period in any one-hour period from each vent.
[Rule 62-296.410(2)(a), F.A.C.]
5.	Specific Condition A.6. (renumbered to A.10.)  is revised as follows:
A.6. Frequency of Compliance Tests. The following provisions apply only to those emissions units that are subject to an emissions limiting standard for which compliance testing is required. (a) General Compliance Testing.
3. The owner or operator of an emissions unit that is subject to any emission limiting standard shall conduct a compliance test that demonstrates compliance with the applicable emission limiting standard prior to obtaining a renewed operation permit. Emissions units that are required to conduct an annual compliance test may submit the most recent annual compliance test to satisfy the requirements of this provision. In renewing an air operation permit pursuant to Rule 62-210.300(2)(a)3.b., c., or d.,
F.A.C., the Department shall not require submission of emission compliance test results for any emissions unit that, during the year prior to renewal:
a. Did not operate; or
b. In the case of a fuel burning emissions unit, burned liquid and/or solid fuel for a total of no more than 400 hours.
4. During each federal fiscal year (October 1 -- September 30), unless otherwise specified by rule, order, or permit, the owner or operator of each emissions unit shall have a formal compliance test conducted for:
a. Visible emissions, if there is an applicable standard;
9. The owner or operator shall notify the Department, at least 15 days prior to the date on which each formal compliance test is to begin, of the date, time, and place of each such test, and the test contact person who will be responsible for coordinating and having such test conducted for the owner or operator.

(b) Special Compliance Tests. When the Department, after investigation, has good reason (such as complaints, increased visible emissions or questionable maintenance of control equipment) to believe that any applicable emission standard contained in a Department rule or in a permit issued pursuant to those rules is being violated, it may require the owner or operator of the emissions unit to conduct compliance tests which identify the nature and quantity of pollutant emissions from the emissions unit and to provide a report on the results of said tests to the Department.
[Rule 62-297.310(7)(b), F.A.C.; and, SIP approved]

A.10.	Annual Compliance Tests Required.  During each calendar year (January 1st to December 31st), each Emissions Unit shall be tested to demonstrate compliance with the emissions standards for visible emissions.
[Rule 62-297.310(8), F.A.C.] 
6.	Specific Condition A.7. is removed from the permit subsection as it appears in Appendix TR, Condition TR2.
7.	Specific Condition A.8. (renumbered to A.7.)  is revised as follows:
A.8. Applicable Test Procedures.

(a) Required Sampling Time.

1. Unless otherwise specified in the applicable rule, the required sampling time for each test run shall be no less than one hour and no greater than four hours, and the sampling time at each sampling port shall be of equal intervals of at least two minutes.
2. Opacity Compliance Tests. When either EPA Method 9 or DEP Method 9 is specified as the applicable opacity test method, the required minimum period of observation for a compliance test shall be sixty (60) minutes for emissions units which emit or have the potential to emit 100 tons per year or more of particulate matter, and thirty (30) minutes for emissions units which have potential emissions less than 100 tons per year of particulate matter and are not subject to a multiple-valued opacity standard. The opacity test observation period shall include the period during which the highest opacity emissions can reasonably be expected to occur. Exceptions to these requirements are as follows:
a. For batch, cyclical processes, or other operations which are normally completed within less than the minimum observation period and do not recur within that time, the period of observation shall be equal to the duration of the batch cycle or operation completion time.

b. The observation period for special opacity tests that are conducted to provide data to establish a surrogate standard pursuant to Rule 62-297.310(5)(k), F.A.C., Waiver of Compliance Test Requirements, shall be established as necessary to properly establish the relationship between a proposed surrogate standard and an existing mass emission limiting standard.
[Rule 62-297.310(4)(a)2., F.A.C.]

A.7. EPA Method 9 – Required Observation Time.  The required minimum period of observation for each compliance test shall be sixty (60) minutes or, if the operation is normally completed in less than 60 minutes and does not recur within that time, the period of observation shall be equal to the duration of the batch cycle or operation completion time.  The opacity test observation period shall include the period during which the highest opacity emissions can reasonably be expected to occur.
[Rule 62-297.310(5)(b), F.A.C.]
8.	Specific Condition A.9. is removed from the permit subsection as it appears in Appendix TR, Condition TR5.
9.	Specific Condition A.10. is removed from the permit subsection as it appears in Appendix TR, Condition TR9.
10.	A specific condition is added to the permit subsection based on Rule 62-296.410(3)(c), F.A.C.:
A.9. Compliance Test Procedures.  Compliance test procedures shall meet all applicable requirements of Chapter 62-297, F.A.C.
[Rule 62-296.410(3)(c), F.A.C.]
11.	Specific Conditions B.1. and B.2 have been removed from the permit subsection:
B.1. Existing Stationary RICE.  Stationary RICE located at an area source of HAP emissions that commenced construction or reconstruction of the stationary RICE before June 12, 2006.
[40 CFR 63.6590(a)(1)(iii)]
B.2. An existing stationary CI RICE located at an area source of HAP emissions, you must comply with the applicable emission limitations and operating limitations no later than May 3, 2013.  
[40 CFR 63.6595(a)]
12.	Specific Conditions B.1., B.2., B.3, B.8., B.11., B.12., B.13., B.17., and B.18. have been added to the permit subsection based on the requirements of 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ:
B.1. NESHAP, 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ Applicability.  This engine is classified as an existing, stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engine (RICE) and shall comply with applicable provisions of 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ.  This engine is classified as Emergency stationary RICE.
[40 CFR 63.6675(def); 40 CFR 63.6585(a) & (c); 40 CFR 60.6590(a)(1)(iii)]
B.2. 40 CFR 63, Subpart A-General Provision.  Table 8 of 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ, shows which parts of the General Provisions in 40 CFR 63.1 through 63.15 are applicable.
[40 CFR 63.6665]
B.3. Diesel Fuel Requirements.  An Engine that uses diesel fuel and operates or is contractually obligated to be available for more than 15 hours per calendar year for the purposes specified in 40 CFR 63.6640(f)(2)(ii) and (iii) or that operates for the purpose specified in 40 CFR 63.6640(f)(4)(ii), shall use diesel fuel that meets the requirements in 40 CFR 80.510(b) for nonroad diesel fuel, except that any existing diesel fuel purchased (or otherwise obtained) prior to January 1, 2015, may be used until depleted.
[40 CFR 63.6604(b), Rule 62-204.800(11), F.A.C.]
B.8. Operation and Maintenance of Equipment.  At all times the Permittee shall operate and maintain any affected source, including associated air pollution control equipment and monitoring equipment, in a manner consistent with safety and good air pollution control practices for minimizing emissions. The general duty to minimize emissions does not require the Permittee to make any further efforts to reduce emissions if levels required by this standard have been achieved. Determination of whether such operation and maintenance procedures are being used will be based on information available to the Department which may include, but is not limited to, monitoring results, review of operation and maintenance procedures, review of operation and maintenance records, and inspection of the source.
[40 CFR 63.6605(b), 40 CFR 63.6670, Rule 62-204.800(11)(b)82., F.A.C]
B.11. The Permittee shall demonstrate continuous compliance with each operating limitation in Specific Condition B.5.a.-c. according to methods specified below:
a.  	Operating and maintaining the stationary RICE according to the manufacturer's emission-related operation and maintenance instructions; or
ii. 	Develop and follow your own maintenance plan which must provide to the extent practicable for the maintenance and operation of the engine in a manner consistent with good air pollution control practice for minimizing emissions.
[40 CFR 63.6640(a), Table 6, No. 9.a.i. & ii.]
B.12. [bookmark: _Ref473708192]The following records in paragraphs (a)(1)-(a)(5) shall be kept:
(a)(1) 	A copy of each notification and report that you submitted to comply with 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ, including all documentation supporting any Initial Notification or Notification of Compliance Status that you submitted, according to the requirement in 40 CFR 63.10(b)(2)(xiv).
(2) 	Records of the occurrence and duration of each malfunction of operation (i.e., process equipment) or the air pollution control and monitoring equipment.
(3) 	Records of performance tests and performance evaluations as required in 40 CFR 63.10(b)(2)(viii).
(4) 	Records of all required maintenance performed on the air pollution control and monitoring equipment.
(5)	 Records of actions taken during periods of malfunction to minimize emissions in accordance with 40 CFR 63.6605(b), including corrective actions to restore malfunctioning process and air pollution control and monitoring equipment to its normal or usual manner of operation.
[40 CFR 63.6655(a)]
B.13. The records required in Specific Condition B.11. shall be kept to show continuous compliance with each emission or operating limitation in Specific Condition B.5.a.-c.
[40 CFR 63.6655(d), Table 6, No. 9.a.i. & ii.]



B.17. Each instance shall be reported in which each emission limitation or operating limitation in Specific Condition B.5.a.-c.  is not met.  These instances are deviations from the emission and operating limitations in 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ. These deviations must be reported according to the requirements in 40 CFR 63.6650.
[40 CFR 63.6640(b)]
B.18. Each instance shall be reported in which the requirements in Table 8 to 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ that apply are not met. 
[40 CFR 63.6640(e)]
13.	Specific Conditions B.8 (renumbered to Specific Condition B.4.) is revised based on the Jan. 30, 2013 amendment to 40 CFR 63.66440(f):
B.4. [bookmark: _Ref473707864]Method of Operation - Emergency Stationary RICE.  The emergency stationary RICE shall be operated according to the requirements in paragraphs (1) through (3) of this Specific Condition.  Any operation other than emergency operation, maintenance and testing, emergency demand response, and operation in non-emergency situations for 50 hours per year, as described in paragraphs (1) through (3) of this Specific Condition, is prohibited.  If the engine is not operated according to the requirements in paragraphs (1) through (3) of this Specific Condition, the engine will not be considered an emergency engine under 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ and will need to meet all requirements for non-emergency engines.
(1) 	Emergency Situations. There is no time limit on the use of emergency stationary RICE in emergency situations.
(2)	You may operate your emergency stationary RICE for any combination of the purposes specified in paragraphs (2)(i) through (iii) of this Specific Condition for a maximum of 100 hours per calendar year. Any operation for non-emergency situations as allowed by paragraph (3) of this Specific Condition counts as part of the 100 hours per calendar year allowed by this paragraph (2).
(i) 	Maintenance and Testing.  The emergency stationary RICE may be operated for the purpose of maintenance checks and readiness testing, provided that the tests are recommended by Federal, State or local government, the manufacturer, the vendor, the regional transmission organization or equivalent balancing authority and transmission operator, or the insurance company associated with the engine. The Permittee may petition the Department for approval of additional hours to be used for maintenance checks and readiness testing, but a petition is not required if the Permittee maintains records indicating that Federal, State, or local standards require maintenance and testing of emergency RICE beyond 100 hours per year.
(ii)	N/A – Engine is not part of an emergency demand response program.
(iii)	N/A – Engine is not operated in response to voltage deviation.  
(3) 	Non-Emergency Situations.  The emergency stationary RICE may be operated up to 50 hours per year in non-emergency situations, but those 50 hours are counted as part of the 100 hours per calendar year for maintenance and testing. Except as provided in paragraphs (3)(i) of this Specific Condition, the 50 hours per year for non-emergency situations cannot be used for peak shaving or to generate income for a facility to an electric grid or otherwise supply power as part of a financial arrangement with another entity
(i)	The 50 hours per year for non-emergency situations can be used to supply power as part of a financial arrangement with another entity if all of the following conditions are met:
(A) The engine is dispatched by the local balancing authority or local transmission and distribution system operator.
(B) The dispatch is intended to mitigate local transmission and/or distribution limitations so as to avert potential voltage collapse or line overloads that could lead to the interruption of power supply in a local area or region.
(C) The dispatch follows reliability, emergency operation or similar protocols that follow specific NERC, regional, state, public utility commission or local standards or guidelines.
(D) The power is provided only to the facility itself or to support the local transmission and distribution system.
(E) The Permittee identifies and records the entity that dispatches the engine and the specific NERC, regional, state, public utility commission or local standards or guidelines that are being followed for dispatching the engine. The local balancing authority or local transmission and distribution system operator may keep these records on behalf of the Permittee.
[40 CFR 63.6640(f)(1), (2), (2)(i), (4), 40 CFR 63.6670, Rule 62-204.800(11)(b)82., F.A.C]
14. 	Specific Condition B.11. (renumbered to Specific Condition B.15) is revised to reflect 40 CFR 63.6655(f) paragraph (2) instead of paragraph (1) as the facility is an area source of HAP and not a major source of HAP.
B.15.  If you own or operate any of the stationary RICE in paragraphs (f)(1) of this section, you must keep Records of the hours of operation of the engine shall be kept that is recorded through the non-resettable hour meter. The owner or operator must  Permittee shall document how many hours are spent for emergency operation, including what classified the operation as emergency and how many hours are spent for non-emergency operation. If the engines are is used for demand response operation, the owner or operator must  Permittee shall keep records of the notification of the emergency situation, and the time the date, start time, and end time of engine was operated as part of demand response operation for these purposes..
(1) An existing emergency stationary RICE with a site rating of less than or equal to 500 brake HP located at a major source of HAP emissions that does not meet the standards applicable to non-emergency engines.
[40 CFR 63.6655(f)(1)(2)]
15. 	Specific Condition B.12. is removed from the permit subsection as it appears in Appendix NESHAP, Subpart ZZZZ- National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines.
16.	Specific Condition B.13. is removed from the permit subsection.
17.	Specific Condition B.14. is removed from the permit as pursuant to Rule 62-213.420(1)3., F.A.C., an emissions unit that commences operation or is modified shall submit an application for a permit revision at least inety days prior to expiration of the unit’s air construction permit, but no later than 180 days after the emissions unit commences operation or commences operation as modified. 
CONCLUSION
This project renews the Title V air operation permit No. 1250005-009-AV, which was effective on March 26, 2013.  This Title V air operation permit renewal is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statues (F.S.), and Chapters 62-4, 62-210, and 62-213, F.A.C. 
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